

No. 13-433

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JESSE BUSK and LAURIE CASTRO, on behalf of them-  
selves and all others similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, AND  
NATIONAL PUBLIC EMPLOYER LABOR  
RELATIONS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JAMES C. HO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASHLEY E. JOHNSON  
ANDREW P. LEGRAND  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2100 McKinney Avenue  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 698-3100  
jho@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Significantly Harm State and Local Governments .....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Splits from the Second and Eleventh Circuits on Materially Indistinguishable Facts. ....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Disregard of Whether the Activity at Issue Was “Integral” Is Irreconcilable with This Court’s Precedent.....	10
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Invites a Flood of FLSA Litigation and Poses a Substantial Threat to Employers.....	13
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Could Decimate State and Local Government Coffers .....	19
II. The Court Should Not Delay Ruling on These Important Matters.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allison v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-1612 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 6, 2013).....	16
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	8
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. CT-98-5005-RHW, 2005 WL 3941313 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 20, 2005) .....	18
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2009) .....	15
<i>Bamonte v. City of Mesa</i> , 598 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5, 13
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Const., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8, 15, 17
<i>Ceja-Corona v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1868, 2013 WL 3282974 (E.D. Cal. June 27, 2013).....	16
<i>Ceja-Corona v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1868, 2013 WL 796649 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2013).....	16

<i>Craig v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 13 N.W. Pers. Injury Litig. Rep. 53, 2013 WL 1397751 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2013) .....	17
<i>Davis v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1091 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 4, 2013).....	16
<i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Frlekin v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-3451 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2013) .....	16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	21
<i>Gibson v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1136 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 11, 2013).....	16
<i>Gorman v. Consol. Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hultgren v. Cnty. of Lancaster, Neb.</i> , 913 F.2d 498 (8th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 1:13-cv-153 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 17, 2013).....	16
<i>Jones v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , No. 0:12-cv-95 (D. Minn. Apr. 12, 2012) .....	15

<i>Kalin v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-04727 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013).....	16
<i>Kilker v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-3775 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2013).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1956).....	11
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Rosenthal v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1701 (D. Del. Oct. 15, 2013).....	16
<i>Sleiman v. DHL Express</i> , No. 09-0414, 2009 WL 1152187 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2009).....	15
<i>Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Suggars v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-906 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 9, 2013).....	16
<i>Vance v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-765 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 1, 2013).....	16
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 579 (Fed. Cl. 2010).....	15

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

131 Cong. Rec. 4191-01 (1985).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 251 .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 254 .....	5
Pub. L. No. 99–150, 99 Stat. 787 (1985).....	22
S. Rep. No. 99-159 (1985) .....	21, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>9<sup>th</sup> Circuit Court of Appeals Says Amazon’s Warehouse Workers Must Be Paid for Security Check Point Time, Business Wire, (Apr. 12, 2013 6:57 PM), <a href="http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20130412005934/en/9th-Circuit-Court-Appeals-Amazon%E2%80%99s-Warehouse-Workers">http://www.businesswire.com/news/ home/20130412005934/en/9th-Circuit- Court-Appeals-Amazon%E2%80%99s- Warehouse-Workers</a>.....</i>	20
<i>Baker, Deirdre, <i>Annual Survey of Public Employment &amp; Payroll Summary Report: 2011 2–3</i> (Aug. 22, 2013), available at <a href="http://www2.census.gov/govs/apes/2011_summary_report.pdf">http://www2.census.gov/ govs/apes/2011_summary_report.pdf</a>.....</i>	19, 20
<i>Biggest Municipal Bankruptcies in U.S. History, Forbes, <a href="http://www.forbes.com/pictures/ejii45efkm/the-5-biggest-municipal-bankruptcies-in-u-s-history/">http://www.forbes.com /pictures/ejii45efkm/the-5-biggest- municipal-bankruptcies-in-u-s-history/ (last visited Oct. 30, 2013)</a> .....</i>	21

- Cronin Fisk, Margaret, *Wal-Mart Will Pay Up to \$640 Million in Settlement*, Bloomberg (Dec. 23, 2008, 18:57 EST), <http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=newsarchive&sid=aX6vHzFR2avg> .....17
- Erickson, Elizabeth, & Ira Mirsky, *Employers Responsibilities When Making Settlements in Employment-Related Claims*, Bloomberg Law Reports (2009), [http://www.mwe.com/info/pubs/Bloomberg\\_Employers.pdf](http://www.mwe.com/info/pubs/Bloomberg_Employers.pdf).....17
- FLSA Cases in Federal Court*, Seyfarth Shaw LLP (2012), [http://op.bna.com/dlrcases.nsf/id/kmgn-8wkkf7/\\$File/FLSAchart.pdf](http://op.bna.com/dlrcases.nsf/id/kmgn-8wkkf7/$File/FLSAchart.pdf) .....14
- Hess, Alexander E.M., *The 10 Largest Employers in America*, USA Today (Aug. 22, 2013, 7:48 AM), <http://www.usatoday.com/story/money/business/2013/08/22/ten-largest-employers/2680249/> .....19
- I.B.M. Agrees to Pay \$65 Million to Settle Dispute on Overtime*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 23, 2006), <http://www.nytimes.com/2006/11/23/technology/23IBM.html> .....17
- LaCroix, Kevin, *Wage and Hour Suit Filings at All-Time High*, LexisNexis, (July 30, 2012, 12:48 PM), <http://www.lexisnexis.com/legalnewsroom/securities/b/securities/archive/2012/07/30/wage-and-hour-suit-filings-at-all-time-high.aspx>.....14

- McGowan, Kevin P., *FLSA Lawsuits Hit Record High in 2012, Continuing Recent Trend of Sharp Growth*, Bloomberg BNA (Aug. 6, 2012), <http://www.bna.com/flsa-lawsuits-hit-n12884911026/> .....14
- Oliff, Phil, Chris Mai & Vincent Palacios, *States Continue to Feel Recession's Impact 2* (Jun. 27, 2012), available at <http://www.cbpp.org/cms/index.cfm?fa=view&id=711> .....21
- Smith Barney to Settle Brokers' Overtime Suit*, L.A. Times (May 24, 2006), <http://articles.latimes.com/2006/may/24/business/fi-wrap24.2> .....17
- The Dunlop Commission on the Future of Worker-Management Relations—Final Report 49* (Dec. 1, 1994), available at [http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1004&context=key\\_workplace](http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1004&context=key_workplace).....18, 19
- Zamansky, Jake, *Investors Face Potential Municipal Bond Armageddon*, Forbes, (Apr. 25, 2013, 11:03 AM), <http://www.forbes.com/sites/jakezamansky/2013/04/25/investors-face-potential-municipal-bond-armageddon/> .....21
